

15-1416

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN R. CHISHOLM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WISCONSIN

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY,
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE,
AND COMMON CAUSE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN BRAUTIGAM

Counsel of Record

JOHN BRAUTIGAM, ESQ. LLC

One Knight Hill Road

Falmouth, ME 04105

(207) 671-6700

jblaw@maine.rr.com

ARN H. PEARSON

CENTER FOR MEDIA

AND DEMOCRACY

122 West Washington Street

Madison, WI 53703

(608) 260-9713

Counsel for Amici Curiae

BRENT FERGUSON

MATTHEW MENENDEZ

BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE

AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW

161 Avenue of the Americas,

12th Floor

New York, NY 10013

(646) 292-8358

JOHN R. CHISHOLM, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

THE HONORABLE GREGORY PETERSON, and
EIGHT UNNAMED MOVANTS,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THAT ITS PRECEDENT ALLOWS REGULATION OF COORDINATED EXPENDITURES AND TO ENSURE THAT STATES MAY PREVENT CORRUPTION THROUGH CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION LIMITS.....	6
A. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s deci- sion directly contravenes this Court’s holdings that the government may treat a coordinated expenditure as a contribution regardless of whether the resulting communication contains express advocacy or its functional equivalent.	7
B. The Wisconsin Supreme Court’s ap- proach eviscerates contribution limits and disclosure protections.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE REFUSAL OF TWO JUSTICES TO RECUSE THEMSELVES DEPRIVED PETITIONERS OF A FAIR TRIBUNAL AND Demeaned THE REPUTATION AND INTEGRITY OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT, DAMAGING PUBLIC CONFIDENCE IN THE COURTS	14
A. Judicial integrity requires recusal where there is a serious risk of actual bias and the perception thereof.....	14
B. The exceptional extent of the movants’ role in electing two justices to the Wisconsin Supreme Court, and the justices’ personal involvement with the movants, created a serious risk of actual bias that harmed judicial integrity	17
1. According to publicly available facts, movants spent so extensively to promote the election of Justices Prosser and Gableman as to necessitate judicial recusal in this case	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Recusal was required because two of the justices appear to have benefitted from coordination between the movants in this case, and further investigation may have revealed coordination between movants and the justices' campaigns.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	21, 23
<i>Buckley v. Vallejo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Caperton v. Massey</i> , 556 U.S. 868, 887 (2009)	3, 17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	8
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	5, 8
<i>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	8
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	7, 12
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	16, 23
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	17
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	5, 8, 11
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.C. Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Expenditures v. Leake,</i> 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>O’Keefe v. Chisholm,</i> 769 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Offut v. United States,</i> 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White,</i> 536 U.S. 765.....	15, 21
<i>Scott v. Roberts,</i> 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts,</i> 291 U.S. 97 (1934)	17
<i>Speiser v. Randall,</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	16
<i>Tumey v. Ohio,</i> 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	16
<i>Two Unnamed Petitioners v. Peterson,</i> 363 Wis.2d 1 (Wisc. 2015)	6, 9, 12, 14, 22
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , No. 15-5040 (U.S. June 9, 2016)	5, 21, 23
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	15, 16, 21
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	18
Constitution	
U.S. CONST. art. III	16
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4, cl. 1	15
Statutes	
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)	8
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 106.011(8)(c)	12
Other Authorities	
Appendix N	4, 22
Brendan Fischer, <i>Justices in Walker</i> <i>Criminal Probe Face Conflicts of Interest</i> , PR WATCH, Oct. 6, 2014	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BRENT FERGUSON & DAVID EARLEY, BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUSTICE, AFTER <i>CITIZENS UNITED: THE STORY IN THE STATES</i> (2014)	10
Let's Get to Work, <i>Grandpa</i> , YOUTUBE (May 16, 2014),	13
Michael Beckel, Reity O'Brien, & Kytja Weir, <i>Who's Calling the Shots in State Politics? Nearly 100,000 negative ads helped turn tide in Florida elections</i> , CTR. FOR PUB. INTEGRITY (Nov. 14, 2014)	12
<i>Recall Race for Governor Cost \$81 Million</i> , WIS. DEMOCRACY CAMPAIGN (Jan. 31, 2013).....	3
The Declaration of Independence para. 11 (U.S. 1776).....	16
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....	15
<i>Who's calling the shots?: State ad wars tracker, Florida</i> , CENTER FOR PUBLIC INTEGRITY (Dec. 8, 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Wisconsin Club for Growth Form 990 (2008).....	19
Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, http://www.wisdc.org/pro08-103914.php (updated Jan. 30, 2009).....	19
Wisconsin Democracy Campaign, http://www.wisdc.org/pro11-100823.php (updated Nov. 8, 2013)	19
Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, <i>WMC: Big Stakes for Supreme Court Election, Jan. 7, 2013</i>	20
Wisconsin Manufacturers & Commerce, <i>WMC: Big Stakes for Supreme Court Election, Jan. 7, 2013</i>	19, 20
Treatises	
Brent Ferguson, <i>A New Threat to the Viability of Campaign Contribution Limits</i> , 65 EMORY L.J. ONLINE 2020, 2025-29 (2016).....	9
Luke Bierman, <i>Comment on Paper by Cheek and Champaign: The Judiciary as a “Republican” Institution</i> , 39 Willamette L. R. 1385 (2003).	15
